Retail share of DSL, LLU + fibre installed base 35% 35% 35% 35% 35% 35% 36% 36% 37% 37% 37% 37%

Wholesale

Total BT Wholesale Broadband 8,026 8,031 8,044 8,057 8,013 7,971 7,980 8,112 8,391 8,510 8,551 8,543

Net adds in quarter (36) 5 14 13 (45) (41) 9 132 279 119 41 (8)

External Wholesale 3,191 3,124 3,036 2,926 2,785 2,629 2,451 2,421 2,559 2,512 2,407 2,263

Net adds in quarter (114) (67) (88) (110) (141) (156) (179) (30) 138 (47) (105) (144)

Openreach

External LLU Volumes ('000)

Full loops (MPF) 1,808 2,064 2,567 2,966 3,387 3,728
1

4,012 4,266 4,583 4,885 5,240 5,631

Shared loops (SMPF) 4,150 4,057 3,786 3,654 3,519 3,414
1

3,477 3,342 2,997 2,840 2,706 2,632

Total 5,957 6,121 6,352 6,620 6,906 7,143 7,490 7,608 7,580 7,725 7,946 8,263

Net adds in quarter 208 164 231 268 286 294
1

347 119 -29 144 221 317

Group

Total DSL + LLU 13,983 14,152 14,397 14,677 14,918 15,114 15,469 15,720 15,971 16,235 16,497 16,805

Net adds in quarter 172 169 245 281 241 253
1

356 251 250 263 262 308

1
 As reported in Q2 2011, LLU base adjusted to correct a systems issue.  Q2 2011 MPF base reduced by c.9k and SMPF base reduced by c.48k.  Net adds in Q2 2011 shown before the adjustments to the base.

2010 2011 2012

Broadband trends Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

YoY change

Retail

Total Broadband 8.1% 8.9% 10.4% 10.9% 11.6% 12.3% 11.1% 10.3%

Net adds in quarter 22.7% 59.5% 83.8% 31.6% 46.8% 45.4% (22.2)% (15.9)%

Wholesale

Total Wholesale Broadband (0.2)% (0.7)% (0.8)% 0.7% 4.7% 6.8% 7.2% 5.3%

Net adds in quarter (24.2)% (946.6)% (36.9)% 919.5% 721.1% 388.1% 370.5% (106.2)%

External Wholesale (12.7)% (15.8)% (19.3)% (17.3)% (8.1)% (4.5)% (1.8)% (6.5)%

Net adds in quarter (23.2)% (133.3)% (102.5)% 73.1% 198.2% 69.9% 41.3% (386.6)%

Openreach

External LLU Volumes

Full loops (MPF) 87.3% 80.6% 56.3% 43.9% 35.3% 31.0% 30.6% 32.0%

Shared loops (SMPF) (15.2)% (15.8)% (8.1)% (8.5)% (14.8)% (16.8)% (22.2)% (21.3)%

Total 15.9% 16.7% 17.9% 14.9% 9.8% 8.2% 6.1% 8.6%

Net adds in quarter 37.5% 79.8% 50.1% (55.6)% (110.0)% (51.0)% (36.3)% 166.6%

Group

Total DSL + LLU 6.7% 6.8% 7.5% 7.1% 7.1% 7.4% 6.6% 6.9%

Net adds in quarter 40.4% 50.0% 45.2% (10.6)% 3.9% 4.2% (26.4)% 22.9%

2011 2012

Costs Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY

£m

Operating costs

Direct labour costs before leaver costs
1 1,266 1,215 1,218 1,180 4,879 1,265 1,224 1,224 1,205 4,918 1,187 1,213 1,191 1,197 4,788

Indirect labour costs 325 315 259 263 1,162 229 253 235 241 958 242 232 230 210 914

Leaver costs 45 21 58 18 142 10 14 12 21 57 28 29 11 29 97

Gross labour costs 1,636 1,551 1,535 1,461 6,183 1,504 1,491 1,471 1,467 5,933 1,457 1,474 1,432 1,436 5,799

Capitalised labour (262) (250) (245) (258) (1,015) (231) (272) (268) (276) (1,047) (241) (242) (247) (257) (987)

Net labour costs 1,374 1,301 1,290 1,203 5,168 1,273 1,219 1,203 1,191 4,886 1,216 1,232 1,185 1,179 4,812

Payments to telecommunications operators 1,048 1,040 1,066 929 4,083 961 970 937 872 3,740 825 786 800 742 3,153

Property and energy costs 320 317 333 314 1,284 287 278 294 290 1,149 273 270 270 253 1,066

Network operating and IT costs 209 190 191 191 781 178 185 187 156 706 170 163 144 153 630

Other costs
1 1,037 952 1,012 1,333 4,334 996 954 1,036 1,096 4,082 942 1,047 944 1,036 3,969

Operating costs before depreciation and specific items 3,988 3,800 3,892 3,970 15,650 3,695 3,606 3,657 3,605 14,563 3,426 3,498 3,343 3,363 13,630

Depreciation and amortisation 738 759 754 788 3,039 729 737 751 762 2,979 739 753 734 746 2,972

Total operating costs before specific items 4,726 4,559 4,646 4,758 18,689 4,424 4,343 4,408 4,367 17,542 4,165 4,251 4,077 4,109 16,602

Specific items 41 54 159 173 427 51 71 105 102 329 66 (362) 26 14 (256)

Total operating costs 4,767 4,613 4,805 4,931 19,116 4,475 4,414 4,513 4,469 17,871 4,231 3,889 4,103 4,123 16,346

Capital expenditure

Platform/Network
2 207 217 241 470 1,135 230 274 322 319 1,145 266 310 341 350 1,267

Line of Business
2 130 131 128 171 560 119 136 152 192 599 125 161 150 169 605

Access 143 130 138 155 566 136 151 159 145 591 148 140 135 134 557

Regulatory & compliance 59 56 40 51 206 36 39 32 59 166 31 31 30 29 121

Support functions 20 24 7 15 66 2 8 15 64 89 12 10 9 13 44

Total 559 558 554 862 2,533 523 608 680 779 2,590 582 652 665 695 2,594

Capital expenditure by line of business

BT Global Services 131 131 120 217 599 103 124 128 143 498 117 155 139 149 560

BT Retail 81 82 90 164 417 85 99 115 135 434 94 109 108 123 434

BT Wholesale 71 69 71 114 325 67 79 91 92 329 74 89 82 91 336

Openreach 203 200 226 278 907 236 262 295 294 1,087 253 251 292 279 1,075

Other 73 76 47 89 285 32 44 51 115 242 44 48 44 53 189

Total 559 558 554 862 2,533 523 608 680 779 2,590 582 652 665 695 2,594

1
 From 2012 certain labour-related costs, previously treated as Other costs, have been classified within direct labour costs.  Prior year comparative figures are shown on a consistent basis with the revised classification.

2
 Q1, Q2 and Q3 2012 adjusted to ensure consistency with 2011 figures

2010 2011 2012

Revenue analysis

ICT & Managed Networks

Global Services Networked IT services and MPLS revenue from major UK, European and multinational corporations and the public sector

Retail Networked IT services sold by BT Business and BT Ireland to SMEs and corporates

Wholesale Managed network services, white label managed services and wholesale calls sold to external communications providers (CPs) in the UK.  Includes managed